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Mr. Ponce timely appealed a January 26, 1999 determination that denied unemployment insurance benefits pursuant to AS 23.20.378. The issue is whether he was available for work during the period claimed.


FINDINGS OF FACT
Mr. Ponce was seeking employment in a casino in Las Vegas. To work in a casino, he needed a sheriff’s permit. When he applied for one, the police department told him that he needed an immigration stamp on the letter granting him permanent alien residency. He attempted to obtain the stamp at the immigration office in Las Vegas, but was told he needed to have it stamped by the Los Angeles office because that was the office which had issued the letter.

Mr. Ponce left Las Vegas on December 21, 1998 in the afternoon. Because of complications dealing with his passport, he did not get the letter stamped until December 29. He returned to Las Vegas in the early morning of December 30. He made no efforts to locate work while in Los Angeles.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS
AS 23.20.378.  Able to work and available for suitable work.



    (a) An insured worker is entitled to receive waiting‑week credit or benefits for a week of unemployment if for that week the insured worker is able to work and available for suitable work. An insured worker is not considered available for work unless registered for work in accordance with regulations adopted by the department.

8 AAC 85.350. ABLE TO WORK AND AVAILABLE FOR SUITABLE WORK.


(g)
The following requirements will apply to any period during which a claimant travels outside the area in which he normally resides and files benefit claims, unless he travels while exempted from availability requirements under AS 23.20.378(a)(1) - (5):


(1)
The claimant must be traveling


(A)
to search for work;



(B)
to accept an offer of work which begins within 14 days of this departure; or



(C)
to establish or return to a residence immediately following his discharge from the armed forces.


CONCLUSION
When a person travels, there is a presumption that the very act of travel, itself, removes a person from availability for work in the person’s normal labor market. However, if a person is traveling for one of the allowable reasons as provided in the regulations, then the presumption may be overcome. Those reasons are to search for work, to accept an offer of work which begins within 14 days after the claimant's departure, or to establish or return to a residence immediately following the claimant's discharge from the armed forces. 8 AAC 85.350(g)(1).

Mr. Ponce was traveling to improve his ability to find work in a casino. But this does not excuse him from the requirements of the statute and regulation. By removing himself from Los Vegas, he removed himself from any ability to seek work or to be contacted for work in any other industry for which he may have been qualified.

DECISION
The January 26, 1999 determination is AFFIRMED. Mr. Ponce is denied benefits pursuant to AS 23.20.378 for the week ending December 26, 1999.


APPEAL RIGHTS
This decision is final unless an appeal is filed to the Commissioner of Labor within 30 days after the decision is mailed to each party. The appeal period may be extended only if the appeal is delayed for circumstances beyond the party's control. A statement of appeal rights and procedures is enclosed.

Dated and Mailed in Juneau, Alaska, on March 2, 1999.


Dan A. Kassner


Hearing Officer

